UNOFFICIAL COPY 22 RS BR 1565

1 AN ACT relating to interlocal agreements.

## 2 Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- 3 → Section 1. KRS 65.242 is amended to read as follows:
- 4 (1) Provided that the terms of the agreement are not being substantively changed,
- 5 whenever an existing agreement that complies with the requirements of KRS 65.210
- 6 to 65.300 is amended solely to join new parties or to remove existing parties,
- 7 approval of the Attorney General or the Department for Local Government under
- 8 KRS 65.260 and approval of the agency or officer with jurisdiction under KRS
- 9 65.300 shall not be required for the amendment to be effective.
- 10 (2) <del>[In lieu of the requirements of KRS 65.290, ]</del>When an agreement is amended
- pursuant to subsection (1) of this section, a[each] public agency subject to the
- agreement or the interlocal agency created by the agreement shall *not be required to*
- file a copy of the amended agreement with the Secretary of State as set out in KRS
- 14 <u>65.290 in order for the amended agreement to become effective.</u>
- 15 (3) Public agencies may, by the terms of an agreement made pursuant to KRS 65.210 to
- 16 65.300, specify the manner in which parties may be added to or removed from the
- agreement pursuant to this section. The language may authorize the addition of new
- parties or the removal of existing parties with or without the requirement of action
- by each public agency that is a party to the existing agreement or with a requirement
- of action by a minimum percentage of the legislative bodies of the public agencies
- 21 that are parties to the agreement.

Page 1 of 1